CH \$65.00.00 722477

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI84319
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TORQUEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		03/01/2024	Limited Partnership: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GLOBAL TRAFFIC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	7800 Third Street North		
City:	Oakdale		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55128		
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	838755	OPTICOM
Registration Number:	1119544	CANOGA CONTROLS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126926807

Email: vsnicolau@mintz.com,SPSisodia@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Sid Sisodia
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victoria Nicolau
SIGNATURE:	Victoria Nicolau
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Torquest (SIGNED)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Torquest (SIGNED)#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Torquest (SIGNED)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is made as of March 1, 2024, by TORQUEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Ontario limited partnership ("<u>Grantee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and GLOBAL TRAFFIC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), entered into that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in, among other things, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2008, at Trademark Reel 003896, Frame 0824; and

WHEREAS, Grantee no longer has an interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its lien;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances arising under the Security Agreement, including in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral, and terminates the Security Agreement. Such release is being made without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind to Grantee or its affiliates, agents, employees, attorneys, officers and managers.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

TORQUEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED PART PERSHIP

Ву:_____

Name: Eric Berke

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
		No.	Date	No.	Date
OPTICOM	UNITED	247704	6/9/1966	838755	11/14/1967
	STATES				
CANOGA	UNITED	132882	7/5/1977	1119544	5-Jun-1979
CONTROLS	STATES				

RECORDED: 03/11/2024